

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Chapter 449.

An act in addition to an act entitled "An act to incorporate the Mechanics' Bank," approved April eighteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The time allowed for putting the Mechanics' Bank in Mechanics' Bank, time extended SECT. 1. operation is hereby extended to the first day of October next.

This act shall take effect from and after its approval SECT. 2. by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Chapter 450.

An act to incorporato the Hiram Dale Manufasturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Hiram E. Pierce, David Pierce, junior, and John Corporators. Pierce, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated and constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of Corporate name. the Hiram Dale Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manu- Purpose. facturing wool, cotton, iron, wood, leather, cordage or painted carpets or paper, in the city of Belfast, in the county of Waldo; and said corporation shall have power to erect all necessary dams Powers and and buildings on their own land, as may be required for said purposes, and may hold real and personal estate to the value of one May hold real and personal hundred thousand dollars, with power to divide the same into stock, estate. in shares of not less than fifty or more than one hundred dollars, Shares. and shall be subject to all the liabilities, and clothed with such powers, as such companies are now by law subject to, and clothed.

Sect. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Chapter 451.

An act to incorporate the Belfast Edge Tool Factory.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. John R. Whiting, his associates, successors and assigns Corporators. are hereby incorporated by the name of the Belfast Edge Tool Corporate name

Спар. 449.

for putting in operation.

privileges.

WHARF IN ISLESBOROUGH .- ATLAS INSURANCE COMPANY.

CHAP. 452. Powers and privileges. May hold real and personal estate. Amount \$50,000. Shares.

Factory, with all the privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value the sum of fifty thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as he or they may deem convenient.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Chapter 452.

An act authorizing the extension of a wharf into tide waters of Penobscot Bay, at Islesborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Benjamin Warren of Islesborough, is hereby authorized and empowered to build and extend into tide waters of Penobscot bay, from his land near Crow cove, (so called,) a wharf one hundred and seventy-five feet in length and twenty feet in width.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 28, 1855.]

Chapter 453.

An act to incorporate the Atlas Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Legislature assembled, as follows: SECT. 1. Nathaniel L. Thompson, Charles Williams, William Lord, junior, E. E. Bourne, William Lord, Joseph Titcomb, Noah Nason, Ivory Lord, George Lord, Charles Thompson, Joseph Dane, junior, George P. Titcomb, Henry Kingsbury, Thomas Lord, George Wise, John A. Lord, Franklin N. Thompson, William L. Thompson, William Williams, John Hill, George W. Hardy, Christopher Littlefield, Edward Nason, junior, George W. Walingford, with such other persons as may hereafter be duly associated with them, their successors and assigns forever, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Atlas Insurance Company, for the purpose of making contracts of indemnity for loss and

Authorized to build and extend wharf.

Corporators.

Corporate name.

512